13-1120-PR7 November 20, 2013

APPROVE THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND APPROVE CHANGES TO
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT
PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

Approve the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount of
$5,647,464.36 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed in
Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’'s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

Approve changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the amount of
$226,199.13 as listed in the attached November Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482
will be used for all Change Orders (November Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



13-1120-PR7

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P03), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P02), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:
Sebastien de Longeaux Barbara Byrd-gen%ett 5;6?3
Chief Procurement Officer - Chief Executive Officer

Within Appropriation:

Approved as to legal form:VM.
James L. Bebley ¥
General Counsel




13-1120-PR7

‘P[aY 3N dNBIUAS YoM
eaae Suikeid yjeydse Sunsixa aoejdal 03 s1398l0ad st Jo ssodund ayy,

‘syuswaroxduwt L1iqissedoe

sapnpul $308(01( "syuaursaoadunl sSeurelp pue ageurelp Ispun pajeiosse
pue ‘suorjepunoj pue saanjonas 10 Aejd ‘adejans pazitaqqn. adeqd-ut
-paanod Surpnpout ‘samanas 101 Aefd sUIqUOD ZT-§ PUE §-£ MIU 9PIAGI]

‘[[e ¥e pa3eSIIWE J0U S[ J[95)1 ASUUITYD a1f} Jo LN{Iqels

oY) ‘suolE} W] $S3II. J9YI0 10 SUIdUSJ JO SED B1p) U] "23BI0LI3Iap 0)
SNURUOD 10U (1M SISUI[ JOLISIUT 93 JeU) 10 Yor3s a1y 1Iedap [[Im [enIaeul
10 TelIow ou Jey} sajuelens e jou ale pue satedax Juaueuriad Jou sae
nq ‘syoess 3y} Jo AN[IQEIS [BINJONIS UTRIUTEW 0] PAPUS)ul SI UOHRZI[Iqels
Aiesodway pasodoad vy, 's308(01d uoneaoual [erdes Jolew wasl-aesu
pauuerd ojut pajelod.aodur Jo (s1eak [eosy 99143 3XeU a3 18A0) spoltad
198pnq s[qe[ieae ays uryim paansoad aq 03 s303loxd Asuwnyp 10§ oy
MOj[e 0} I9pIo U] Splezey s)eIpolill 31ESNIUW 07 ST SUONEPUSWIN0IS]
3S913 JO JUSUL BY ], "B 0) SS90 UeLnsapad J1oj [ooos sy Bupusy pue
uonezi[iqels L1eloduia) 10J 195103 € Jo uone[feisul sapnjur adods ay],

-Poload sty ut papnpul 8q os[e

M syuswiaaoxdul A1[IqISSadk YV pajeldossy "play mau oyl 1oddns
03 aaeqd a3e1 [Im Burdesspue] feuonippy "sdejins SuluUnI pazlagqn.

B J1IM 20BJINnS JIN} [BDYNIE maU e aplaodd [[im 19a(oad s1yj, :sewrLry
syuswiaaoddur L1jiqissasse yqy padinbal [[g spnpul £[[euonippe

1M 308f014 JJo-una Jajem Joj syuswasoadurr oSeureap punodispun
paieroosse Lue se [[om se ‘suofiepunoj SunJoddns pue ssamponns

0] Aefd ‘eoeyans pazitaqqna aoejd-u-paanod Surpraoxd spnpout [[Im Iy,
“aam3on1s 301 Lefd mau e apraoad 03 st 109(oad siyg jo asodand sy, Ba0Q

‘sapout Su1[00d/Suriesy Jopun JUsA JIUN uny 03 UM

MU 79 JUBJO0D JUSA JIUN J1f) 2B.1YDA ‘SWASAS Sy € Jo Judase[dal
apnpul [[im adods 9y, 's1udA JUN TT S pue swajsAs Syg Suruonouny
uou Jua.LInd a1} apeaddn o3 s1395(oad s{y3 Jo Juaul SY, :S1IND

*901JJ0 UBYDIIY S} Ul PaIEOO] XO( I0JBLUIIUOD Y} BIA JIOMISU

9y} 03 399UUOD [[IM SWASAS S0 Y3 pue 1amod spiaoad [[Im J0O] 8Y) UO
syepno Sunsixy ‘(swaashs SOd) aul] SuIALaS MaU Y} JO PUS 913 I8 UONEIS
19181884 suo 110ddns 03 sdoap eyep apiaoad o3 sty0afoad sty Jo JusIul 9y,

'21qISS9008 YV SI
Jey} SoUBLIUS PaIeuSISOP B 9A1929.] OS[E [[IM DD SY], I9[103 Xasiuf) e pue
4991103 s3eradosdde a8e ue pue ‘adeds urwpe ue ‘wioos Juaded € sATedAL
A[[eUOIIIPPE OS[E [[1M DD UOLIBAQ 9], ‘PaderdsIp o [[1m S)uapnls axIng
210Ym 03 SUI00ISSE] ¥ Ul saystuy oYy Sunepdn £q paja[dwiod aq [[im SIYL
dD UOMIBA(Q 3A1223. 0} axIng asxedaid o3 st309fo.ad sty Jo ssodand sy,

'syuauiaaordur Aijiqissadoe

sapnpul §393(014 ‘syuawososdur afeuredp pue sfeure.p Japun pajeioosse
pue ‘suoljepunoj pue sa.1mans 10f Ae(d ‘ooejins paziteqqna soefd-ur
-paanod Surpnpaul ‘seananas 10] Aejd sUIUOI Z2T-G PUE G- MU dpIA0LL

‘syuauraaoxduwy AifIqIssadde

sspnput spd(0ld ‘syuswaaoaduir s8eurelp pue sSeuleip Ispun pajeioosse
pue ‘suopjepunoj pue saInongs joj Ae(d ‘edejins pazileqqna soefd-ug
-paanod Suipnpout ‘saanjonas jof Aejd auiquiod ZT-G pue §G-€ mau aplaod

6¢

Jgam

ST

¥z

ST

agyL

(A4

at

154

cjor

(1} €102

0 Y102

(44 Y102

0 €102

102

0 102

0 Y102

0 Y102

0 102

€102/0E/11T

€10Z/0€/11

€T0Z/0E/1T

£102/0€/1T

€10Z/1€/TT

£102/1€/2T

€10Z/T€/TT

€10Z/08/11

£102/0€/11T

€102/92/6

£102/9¢/6

£102/52/6

€102/5¢2/6

£102/2/01

€10¢/L2/6

€102/2/0T

€102/97/6

€102/92/6

00000°2LT

00000'STE

00085'852

00'000°8SS

£5'90€'S7T

£8'909°0€

00°LSL'LTL

00°000'T1S

00°000°€62

aid

ald

aid

ad

20!

ool

ool

aid

aid

T1€829C

€1€£829T

8854797

9854792
/185,792

€LETEYT

69€6297

VLETEIT

91€879¢

L0€8T9T

0711 “SHLVIDOSSY
8 NASTHIN
N'S ‘NIHOSVd ‘H'd

SALVIOOSSY
B A14vVITad

SALVIDOSSY
B A1dviTdd

D11 “SALVIIOSSY
3 NISTAIN
N'S ‘NIHOSVd ‘Hd

ONI ‘NOLLINYLSNGI
NVYELIA 410

DNI ‘NOLLOTILSNOD
NVYALIA 10

"ONI ‘SYOLIVY.LNOD
ITTIA AN

SHLYIDOSSY
BATAVITIY

D11 “SALVIDIOSSV
3 NISTAIN
‘N'S ‘NIHOSVd H'd

[00YdS UoI[IWEH

[ooYyas A1083.1n

[ooyps uIpuel

[00YDS SouLIy
/ [ooyds a10q

[00Y2S SRIND

[oo1ps Ua[n)

[ooYps axang

[ooyos uslqnesyg

[001dS sseg

Lodloud
U04 SNOSVAY

SALON ONY 340DS Lod(odd

dvaa

NOLL)V "WHIddV TvIOSId

Jiva
NOILLITdHWOD

qLva

GILVdIDILNY (@@vMmv

€102 19qWIdA0N

Vv Xijpuaddy

aavmy
LIVILNOD

dOHLIN
LOVYINOD LOVHLNOD

#

JOLIVILNOD

TOOHDS



zjoe

Pap1A0Id SuIpuny [ewIdIXg ‘6
saATjenIa| JOLISI(] Joyo 10f poddng -
A8a1e11§ 01[0J1104 [euoreonpd 10§ poddng -

3
L
souerduwo) vqyv 9
S

SPa3N [EOTURUIIN ANIOLI]
SUOKIPUOY) JOLISIXT PAIRIONINR( ¥
SUONEBIOIA SpOD AL ¢

souerdwo)) apo) 7

Kages '
‘suoseay
9EPIV'LYI'S  §
‘syuawescldur] AI[iqIssedoe sapnpaul s30a(0. "sa1ed pue Suouaj yuif
ureyd splaoly ‘syuswaaordul sSeuretp pue sfeute.p Japun pajeldosse 11 “SALVIDOSSY
pue ‘suopepunoj pue sainianas jo[ Aefd ‘eoelins paziraqqn. aoejd-ut 9 NISTIIN
8 -paanod Sugpnppul ‘saumyanas 30[ Aefd suIquIod Z1-§ pue §-¢ maU placld S 0 ST 0 102 €10Z/0€/11 €102/92/6  00°000°99¢€ $ aid 0T€8Z92 'N'S ‘NAHOSVd ‘H'd [001S Jakmeg
‘ea.le 0} $S3d0€ ueLnsapad Suniwij 1oj 9)Ls oYy
Supouay pue uopez[iqess Aretodwa) 10§ SoRID ¥OLIQ-yBnodi pue sjutol SALYIDOSSY
8 uado Sunutod yomn ‘spueq uolsus) jo uone(easul sapnpur sdods oyl S¥ T € 0 ¥102 €10Z/0€/11 €102/927/6  00'880'%6€ $ aid T1€879¢ 3 419VITI [ooyas toxied
‘syuswaaoadut AH[1qisssooe
sapnpui s39(0.14 ‘syusmwasosdwr s8eutelp pue s3eutelp Japun pajeosse
puE ‘suonjepunoj pue saxmpnns 1o Aefd ‘edejins paziaqqn. soefd-ul STLVIDOSSY
8 -paanod Burpnpul ‘sainyanas 10{ Aejd suiquIod Z1-g pue g-¢ mau aplacld 8 0 9z 0 %102 €10Z/0€/11T €102/92/6  00°000°CEE $ aid Y1€879C 2 419VITaY 100Y2S [9qoN
~
a9 ONI
oL *931S UO JB[NPOW WIOOISSEP [[eIsul 03 390{o.d o) Jo Juajul ayj, adl €107 ¥10Z/0E/T  €10T/ST/OT  00'9ZEFST'T  § ol Z619£9Z ‘NOILOMYISNOD VDO  [00UDS 9[eSunysiN
I
o 'syuswasosduny A[IqisseIde
Q] sapnpul pa(oxd sy, ‘Supepms £ayes paziaqqna soefd-ui-painod
— e pue ‘qInd 233.10U0d ‘syuduraaosdul afeurelp pajerdosse Yyum (g-z sade) STLVIDOSSY
1_._ 8 10] £e{d MaU € 9PIAOCLJ "H[EMIPIS 9]2.10U0D puk Juawaaed Bunsixs saowsy L 0 544 (] €10Z  €T0Z/0E/TT  €10Z/97/6  00°008°€OT $ ad L1€£879C B F1AVITIY [ooyds dduy
o
— 'papaau Sk $3I[qUISSe Jwe.lj WINfe pue SI00p Y mau yum ‘DN ‘SHOLOVILNOD
1 Sal[qUIasSE SWEL/100p I011a1X3 ade[dat 01 st3afoad sypjoadoosayy O 0 0 09 $10Z  €T0Z/T€/Z1  €107/ST/OT  00°000°00€ $ ol L819€9C VAT WY [ooyds adoy
iam v H Vv
ava
Loalodd YVEA  NOLLITIWOD Lva aavmy JOHLAN #
H0d SNOSVaY SALON ANV 2d0DS Lodlodd NOILDV “WHIddV TVOSId JALVAIDIINY qQdvmyv LIVY.LNOD LOVILNOD LOVYINOD YOLIVULNOD TOOHDS

€10C 19qWIaAON

Vv xipuaddy



13-1120-PR7

60 IONVHO W Hodey ‘sleaue Ul pleoq ay) 0} pajodal Buiaqg ase pue paroidde Usag aaeY s1epio sbueyo Buimolo) syl

L9112'GL$ [ejol 108fosd
“uoljejfersul AN ym
19°112'61$ SUOIIPUOD PRISA0ISI] BueLDIUI IS U} SSOJOB JSOM 0] Jse0 BujLUNI [l2m LoIJepuUNno) Pajusunsopun ue [eAows] o} jusudinbs pue sjepajew ‘JogeT  £1/52/60 €1/50/60
8Ud-5260-11 L€5500Z
3poD) uoseay SUondiosa( Japio abuey) 3Jegady  dpeq abueq)
%ZL 02 L€/¥0'85¥°L$ 1£'222'052% L 00'628°20Z°L$ "OU| ‘UoRONISUOD V' DO
dON-LYece-€102 dON 9209 €102
|00Y2S 200D UOA M
9L0LL'YLS {ejol Josloid
‘paJinbal asam ainyxi} Buny bl jeuonippe
9L0LL'vLS HOV — UoIssiwo Jnsa1 e se pue ‘sdwe| g| 0} pspeAu0d usaq buiney Apesife se pejage) Ajoalioou) sem uaignead e buiping xeuuy dul  €1/80/0L €1/82/80
FA4AE% T4
Bpo7) UosSesy SUonduoseq JapiQ obuey) 3Jegddy  dyeq dbueyn
%¥9¥Z SZ0LSGLLS Zv'ees’zes ] £€8'9/9'26$ "OU| ‘[edlUBYOSI JOUdUY
911-1022Z-£102 o1 uaiqneag ¢10Z
Jooyos uaigneag sysydeg ueop
99'851'61L$ fejoy 19foid
0.1 - s98UsT § ‘Z - sJosueg AouednodQ ‘g - 1M ORI IXT ‘2 - I 1OSY GLd ‘G - )
99'851°61$ SUOIIPUOD PRISA0DSIA  JUONRY €14 ‘2 - I IHOSY W-1Y ‘L - I IOSOY G ‘Z - 1M 14018y 2 ‘66 - 1D Iosay LY 110) ylom jyolal Bunuby reuonippy  €1/#0/0L €1/92/60
1911€9¢C
8po7 uosesy SUoNdIoSe( JopI0 ebueyy deqddy  deq dbueyn
%98'¥Z 99°€1Z'96% 99'851'61$ I 00'550°22$ "0 ‘sBuissosd wnjueny
917-189¥2-€102 ©17 UOXIN €102
[00Y9S UOXIN d Urel{Iim
68°065°LE$ [e101 Jo8loid
*S84NIXI} MaU 3) 0} Hoddns Jnuis-lun apiaoid
68°065°LE$ JOV — WIssILO 0} 0s[e s1ojoeIuUOY [essuRs) 198foud ay} Jo Buidoos feuiBuo sy} Ul passiw asem Jeu) saunixiy JyBI 66z ppe o) s1JapiO abueyd  €L/P0/0L €1/€2/60
9¥d-2220-€1 1511892
3p07) uoseay SUONdN0Sa( JopIQ) obuey) dlegddy  S\eq sbueyn
%9P'6v 68°065°CLL$ 68'065'2$ ! 00°000'9/$ “ou] 'LNdjod W 1
O.17-160£9-OUOE Awapeay yaa) obeays £10z
100y ybiH Awspeoy yosa) obeayn
JoquINN  JOBIJUCDH  JunoOWy SJapIO SI9pIO jJunowy
od 309% joRIJUOY abueyyp abueyp JoRIUOD
JaquinN 3dy preog 8jorIO Jejol pasinay lejoL JaquinN reuwibuQ Jaquiny 3a8loid Jopuap jooyss
907 JIAHO ADNVHD
g0} :obed €1/60/01 01 €L/Z L/60 WoJy abuel sajoko jenosdde wieibold uswanoidwj [enden
£L0Z/¥2/01 :91ed pue €L//2/60 0¥ ZL/62/1L1 Woljabuel sayep Jopio abueyo asay | sjooyasg 21qnd obesiys

€T0C HI9NIAON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 JONVHO W Hodey ‘sleaue Ul preog ay) 0) papodas buisq ese pue paroidde usag aney sisplo abueyo Buimolo) eyl

(00°8859) SuollipUod palsnedsia 'G Wooy 3BeI01S aY) Ui pUe W00} [BI109] ‘W00 JS(I0] ‘gL Z WO0Y Ul UOKEIRISU Jo) IpSID Joqe| & 8piold  €1/52/60 EL/01/60
vdd-viei-LL 25568vc
8poJ uoseay Suonduoseq JSpIQ Sbuey)  dlegady  djeq ebuey)
%28'L ¥2'958'PES 02'625°2$ 4 vo'Lze'2e8 "ouj “unad W P

O1T7-120£9-€102 ©.17IsoM-daid uequn €107
sndwies }sop - [00Yds YbBIH uay Buno 1oy Awepedy soueyn doid ueqin

¥8°065'2% [ejoL yoaloid
‘uolje||ejsul 8y Joy 10)0rU0 Buiguunid aL) UM SJeUIpIo0D 0} SPa3U IOJORIUOD [BO1IIS]9 U} OS
‘19]|01JU0D paads SjgeLEA MBU B SapN(oul [eliwgns duwind Jojem o1jsaluop ay) ‘os|y "Jepas) youe.q 20rds sjgejiene auy) ul Jayealq
$8°065'2% SUOHIPUOY PRISACISI( }NoHD oljsubeLU-BULIBYL B [feJSUl Jfeys J010B U0 {20109 "joued 0] pajosuuod duind asnoy o1jsaluop pajnpayos syl asiney  S1/¥0/0L 216zt
09v0LLe
3P0y Uoseay SUONANosSa(] JopIQ SbUey) 3Jegddy  ajeq obueyd
%eL Ll ¥5692'€GE'SS $S1LLE 1958 9z 00¥68°'L6LP$ "JU| ‘UoRONIISUOD dueT JoKL
HON-162SZ-11L0Z YOWMIANYIS LL0T
|o0y2S Hagnyog 19j9d Zueld
(00'52¢£'6%) [ejo1 J03foid
"paziyn aghew ey}
OAJBA JXBU B} JO UOIEOO] U} IO} JOUMO YJIM SJ2UIPICOD ‘PIOY JoU 0P SSAJRA J| "BUIpiNg au) SIojuL 1 JO}e LUDIRJ0| SA[eA }SaJeaU alj)
1e sodid Joyem oy} deo ‘Buip|ing au} 40 JOLBUI 3Y} UIYIAA Juswidinb Jo uonelodsuel) pue [0JjU0 d1jjed) YIm S)S09 pajelnosse
pue ‘suonesiyoads auy sad uoneiosal Aem Jo JyBL ‘BuljyNoBq ‘UOIBARIXS tf) UIM PaJRIooSSE S]S0D [[e SpNjoul JleysS S)IpaiD
(00°000°21$) psioalg JsumoO "(Buipfing 40 3PIS YHON U A9)[2) HNOD (GBI UO Ul Jsjem ded pue InD "adid pauopuege SAOW) PUE JNBA SABA BAOWDY  €1/52/60 €LIv0/20
84d-6250-L1 98€852¢
"pajelsul 8¢ 0} S1UoeNSUl [V 'SModje £ Yim Buofe saafea Z Buileinsul sapnjoul
00'629'2$ HOvV — wissiwo s1y1 "41 0z Aelewixosdde siadid yo yyBus -ao1uss Jsjem Buiwoour g mau au) uo uoensul adid Jeqy sseib | epinold  €4/L0/0L €1/62/80
8¥d-G2G0-L1 2019vSe
3P0 uosesy suondioseq JopI0 ebueyy Segddy  ajeq sbueyn
%G9l YT LEL'OPELS VT LEV'LLLS 9l 00°000°690°L$ 00SSY g USSIBIN 'N'S ‘usyosed ‘H'd
daAIN-01611-LLOZdAN 92140 [ei3uad SdO LL0Z
(og'0z¢e$) [ejo] josfoid
"pawopiad Jou sem Jey) Joge] ay) 104 IpaId e papinoJd Sey pue ‘Ho0)s Ojje Se pasn aq o}
(og0Zc8) SUOIIPUOD PISACOSIC]  [00YDS 0} JOAO [RIIBJEL PauIN} DO "SUORIPUOD PRISACISIP 0) SNP PapUSiUl Se pajjelsul 8g Jou pinod sjuauodwod Bunyby [etanss  €1/80/01 €1/52/60
vdd-vicl-L1L L8119¥¢C
3p07) UosSeay SuondNose( J8pi0 SbueyH Sl ddy  deq ebuel)
%v6'8l L£266'65C8 10'86€°L¥$ G 9e'p65°812$ “oul ‘undjod W
917-19299-€102 917 ddiy €102
100Y2g 19y puddsy ddiy
JaguinN  JoBIUOD  Junouny S19pI0 S19pI0 junowy
od 0%, jorIUuOD oabueysn abueyn JoRIUO0D
JaquinN 3dy piseog ajoeI0 fejoL pasiady lejoL JaquInN lewbuo Jaquinp joafoid 1opuap [LeLTET
907 H3AYO IDNVHO
glog :ofied SL/60/01 01 € 1/Z L/60 W0y aBuel s8joko [eroidde welbo.d uswanocidw| [enden
€10Z/vZ/0L :91eq pue gL//2/60 0} Z1/62/L1 Wo.y abuel sajep tapio abueyo assy | s|00yog d1qng obesiyn

€T0C Y3GWINON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 FONVHO W Hoday

‘sieelie u| pJeog sy} o} peyodal buiaq ele pue psaosdde usaq eaey siepio abueyds Buimoyio eyl

(00°€65'1L%) pajoal( JBUMO -2do9s s)l Woly [|lem aseyo auy) Sj9ep 0} pajsenbal sem 09 €1/20/01 €1/6¢/60
8d-6250-11 058622
§poJ uosesy SUONOWOSSQ JSpI0 obuey)  Slegddy  Sjeq sbueyd
%6¥'9  00'56'860°12$ 00¥56'¥82°1L$ 61l 00°000'718°6L$ 208SY g USSIDIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘Hd
diS-15291-2102 diS %ed ueblo Z1L0Z
Jooy2s ybiY died uebion
98'18¢'2$ fe1o] yoofoid
"WIo0ISSe|D) J0olH Py ut sainixy Wbl 94 (1.2) Joj sbundnod
98'18¢'2$ YOV — WoIssio pue poddns Inxs-un apinosd pue wooy yaun au) ul seinixy Jubii ¢ 4 mau (2 1) Joj sbulidnoo pue yoddns Juis-lun sprnold  €1/52/60 €1/01/60
9dd-2220-¢l 8188152
8poJ Uosesy suonduosaQ JepIO SbuBy) Jedddy  Sjeq sbueud
%6¥'9 98180°6E$ 98'18¢'c$ l 00002'9c$ "oul‘unalod N F
1-OL1-16222-€102 1-9171 Aeld €102
[ooyog Areyuawiajg Aejy AiusH
00'688°c$ fejoy Josloid
00'688°c$ pejoalq LBuUMO “9ous) Bunsixe Ue 0] wisiepuea Jiedas o) s1ioplo abueyd sy €L/10/0L €1/60/60
PASINA0) 74
3pod UoSEsY SUONAIOSS(JopIO Sbuey)  Jeaddy  Sjeq sbuey)d
%EG'9  00°05€'22L'9% 00°0s€'CIv$ ve 00°000'01€'9% 2088y g USS|RIN "N'S ‘usyosed "Hd
L-dIS-151¥2-1102 L-dIS SImoT 1102
J00Y2g SiMaT a1ISa
86'7€6°C$ [ejoL yoofoid
826'v£5'2$ HOV — UoISSIWQ ‘1oafoid ay) Jo Buidoos jeuiBLo S} Ul poSSILL S.oM Jey) JUSWIaseq U] SSINIXY [EUORIPPE Spnold  £1/G2/60 £1/60/60
¥690€92
3P0 Uoseay Suonduoseq IBpIo dbuey)  Sleddy  3)eq sbued)
%62. 16'.28'122$ 16'L10'GL$ A 00'06.'902$ ABojouyos g seamag Bunubi 003
O17-1+09v-2102 917 uebog zL0z
jooyss ybiH [ed1uysa] Jendwon uebog r welIm
02'625'C$ [ejo) 108foid
0z'liLes HOV — WIssIugo -9d09s 3y Uy AjjeuIBLIO J0U 3J8M Jey) SOSUD] pue ‘S JjoNRl [euolippe apinoid 0} D9 €L/L0/0L £1/62/60
9690£9¢2
8pog uosesy SOONAIoseq JapI0 obUeq)  Seqaddy  Sed sbueyd
%Z8L VT958'vES 02'625'C$ 4 LA WEANASS "oul ‘Wndjod W
OIT-1L20£9-€L0Z D17 ISoM-daid ueqin £102
sndwe) 3Sap - 10049 YBiH uay Bunoy 1o Awapedy Japeys daid ueqin
JOQWINN  J0oBRAUODH  Junoury s18pI0 S19PI0 junowry
od 409, JoRIJUOD abueysn abueyd FELTTIT S,
laquinp 3dy pseog ajoel0 |ejoL pasiaay 1ejol JaquinN rewbuo Jaquinp joafoad JOPUdA jooyss

glog :obey
€Loz/iyZ/ol 9ed

pueglL/ig/e0012iL/6e/LL wodl abuei sajep Jopio abueyo assy |

9071 J3A™HO IAONVHO

€L/60/01 01 L/21/60 Woj oBuel saj9As jercsdde weiboud uswisaoidw |eyden

sjooydg a1jqnd obesiyd

€107 Y3GNIAON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 IONVHO W Moday

‘siealle Ul pJeog eu} 0} payodel Bulaq aie pue paroidde ussq eael siepio abueyd BuIMO|0f UL

00°005'1$ [ejol yooloid
“Som 3y} Jo ysiuly ay) Je eoe|d pajeubisap eulbuo ayj
0} SWIdY LIN3J J[eYS J0JoRUOY Bale Jey) Ul sulbag Yiom alojaq ‘pun} Aue Jo abeuep wolj ps1oajold ‘eale Aqeau o} J0joeijuod
Aq panowai Ajjinjareo aq Jleys juswidinba ‘p|°/ uoiass ‘suolpuod) Arjuswsiddng 00 §/ 00 uonodas uoneoyioads o) Buipioddy
(00005°'1$) pajoalIg IBUMQ  pRWINIBI JOU SEM PUE YI0M JOBJU0D BY} 8)9]dWioD 0} paAowal sem jey) dwel J0joedwod Ysed} Joj JIpald spinosd ojuayosed ‘H'4  €1/10/01 £1/90/60
‘painuap] Aisnownaid Jou aJom Swa) 9say} 0s spoliad
ewanooid pue ubisap ayj Bunnp Jooyos au 0} SSB9E PaJiLLI| SBM SIaU L “YIoM a1 BuIao [ed)ISNod. By} 10} PSJOsUL0S) pue
PajosUL0DSIP 84 0} P31U || puE pajunow Buljie aJe Jeus sWws)t JOYJo pue ‘SY00J0 ‘s80IAap AJiNoas ‘speay Japjulids ‘subis Jxo
00°000°S$ SUOIJPUOY PaIsA0dsI(q aleaJay ] "Buipjing xeuuy au} Ut 0g | 910Ukl Jod SWOOISSE]O pUe SIOPIL0D aU) Ul paoeldal Buieqg si ajy Bulied jeonsnodce syl  €1L/02/60 £1/80/€0
6dd-G¢v0-cl valeee
3poJ) uoseay Stondiosaq 18pi0 ebuey) 3Seqddy  syeq sbuey)
%2L'S  8v'86E'Y6T'eS 00°005°09L$ 414 8v'868°€El’'c$ 00SSY '@ USSIOIN "'N'S ‘Usydsed ‘Hd
dSO-LyeErZ-ZL0T d$9 eenbie 102
Aejuawiajg apenbiep
LGPoE'rL$ [0 1o8foid
0L'16EL$ SUOHIPUOD PRIBN0DSI] ‘Buisen 1oy ¥ooipaq ybnosy) Buyug  £1/52/60 ¢L/01/160
‘sjuswalinbal
LWelo'ss$ SUOIHPUOYD PRISA0DSIA Alqisse0e J8aL ABU) Jey) 8INsus 0} pue uole|e)sul 2inixy Suiquinid sy sjepoLuLLodoe 0] paiinbal sI oM |leM NIND lBUONIPPY  €1/G2/60 €1/01L/60
8¥d-¢¢.0-60 69890€2
3po7) uoseay suonduose( Joplp obueyy  Jeqddy  dleq obueyd
%89G  0£'€59'6vS've$ 0£'es8'gle’ LS 1S 00°008'0e2'cCs "0 UoRONISUO] Jojpalld
dIS-18€9%-Z102 dIS 19A1e) 2102
100y2g yBIH Ateynn sanse)
00°202'2$ [ejo1 y08foid
*SHPaID Uey) Jojealb si Yiom jeuoyippe
10 [E]0 "WIOOJ YOBa Paiim-1 PUB INPUOD Yim pade|das aq o} sdium Bupsix3 'opoo Jsulebe si yoiym Mojag SLIcos 3U} Jo Yoea jo
wibusj ajoum sy Joj sdium YBnoy} uni SEm SNIAA “PAULIOLIS JOU YIOM JOJ JIPSI0 apinold pue Yiom Jo 2doos woly do) pue sjpulged
00°1LEZ2'91$ SUORIPUOD PRISA0DSIQ  9SBOY00( [BJBW MBU JO SOSSEID DOUSIDS IR SUOHBIB)SUI SAOWSY "SIOJRJIJUSA JIUN WIOOISSEIO MBU JB SIOJR[NUSA Jiun spinoid 01 09 €£1/80/01 1112160
‘Jswalinbal ubisap 40 99 99 0) Pa)SO} AJUSIDI SBM UDIUM LWIOOISSR|D
910¥ 0} Mo} Jie anoadwi didy 0) si Yiom siyy Jo asodind ay | sjuswaiinbai gol ulepaose o} pjais Ul suolpuod Buysixs
Ao -Bumy mau e yim Bunyy jonp ainus ayy aoejdas Jo Buijy 1onp ay) [eas pue yajed pue JSpuliAo mojioy ay} srowsy Moy
JIe JO} @|ge|iene eaJe LoNO3S-SSO0ID JONp [2]0} Y} JO UOHONIISA0 %ES B Buisned si yoium JapuliAd [ejatu 1aays mojjoy Jsjawelp yaul
00695% SUONIPUOD) PaIanodsiq 8 2[0S0 U SUIBIUOD WOO0Y |e3IUBYID| JO ||em Jsea Jeau (Buny Buo] youl g} Apjewixoidde) jonp jo uooss uinydn ealany  €1/#0/01 €1/52/60
84d-6250-11 0618622
3p07) UOSESY SUONduoSeq 19pI0 Sbuey)  dfeqddy  Syeq sbueyn
%6¥'9  00'956'860°L¢$ 00'v56'v82°L$ 6Ll 00'000'v18°61$ 208SY @ USSIBIN 'N'S ‘Usydsed "Hd
dIS-1529%-2102 diS Yaed uebio Z1.0z
Jooyas YbiY yied uebiop
JaquinN  joBIUOH Junoury S19PIO S19pPIO junowny
od 0%, PeHuUOYH abueyn abueyo JORIUOD
Jaquinp 3dy paeog ajorIO lejoL pasiAdy 1ejolL JquinN jeuibup Jaqunp 393load JIOpuap jooyss

9071 ¥IAYUO IONVHI

glop :abed €1/60/01 OVEL/Z L/60 W0y oBues s9joko [enordde weiboud juswanoidwi [eyden
£102/vZ/0L :91eq pue £1//2/60 01 Z1L/6Z/L1 Woiy abue) sajep Jopio abueyo 9say | sj00yog 21qnd oBesIyD

€T10C H39N3INON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 IONVHO W Hodey

‘SJeale ul pieog ey} o) payodal Bueq ele pue paroidde usaq eney siepio abueyo Buimolio eyl

85€€8'G1$ fejol joofoud
‘pasinbal se Aiuosew pebewep pajuiod 3on) pue paoe|dal UOSE 'SUOIIEI0] JO JagUINU
L1°90L'v$ SUDIIIPUOD) PAJSAODSICT B Ul POJAN0ISIP Sem AILOSBUL Jo Uolesouslep Juealyubls “Auosew Bupsixe jo Buiues)o pue Buiysey) J00s Buisixe Jo [eAowial Jay  €1/80/01 €1/52/60
"98IN02 }$11j AU} Yim Burels ‘uiw
R ArANAR: SuonIpUOD palanodsia “19)USD U0 9|, AJond JUSWedI0JuIRI [BIUOZLIOY UIPM [N} 8pnold “Buisinod pue Jojod Bulsixs yojew o) Yolug mou yimpjingay  €1/80/01 £1/62/60
8d-G2G0-L1L 189/25¢2
3po)) Uosesy sUoNdNoseq J9pIo bRy dlegady  djeq sbueyd
%16l  85°¢E8vi8$ 85€e8'G1L$ 4 00°000°628% 2U| ‘SI0JOBNUOD JSIIN "HM
40Y-110€5-2102 404 19ss0id Z2LOT
Awapreoy Jsoien 19SS01d UdJIY So|eYD
00'52Ev$ fejoL J08f0ud
“Juswiaseq ay} ul {61) pue oo} Is|. au}
00'6ZE'v$ HOV— LoISSILIO  uo (g) Jooy) puz auy3 uo () ‘100}) I 8U} U0 ($Z) “JopLIod au) ul saini} p (§2) Joy sprenb agny |lejsu; pue apiroid 0 Jojoenuod  £1/80/04 €1/G2/60
0lLdd-2¢eo-cl £GeeeEVe
3po) Uosesy SUondiinseq JopiO Jbuely Jegady  9jeq obueyd
%86'L  SELOVLLS Sey8eLs € 00°210'0.$ 'O ‘sbuissoly wmuenp
917-196v2-€102 9171 paeydid €102
100Y3g piexdid 1 yeisor
12'626'98 [eoL 1osfoid
‘leRiwgns ayj yojew o} aseq juailisal 9 JO 47 081 Sphoid
pe2s9'L$ SUOIIPUOD PaIan0dsIg "98.n090 9sBq | DS [22IdA) BudE] UOIONISUOD [lem NND Bulisixe pasodxa sey Bulfeys [EJaW pue SN MU Jo UoRe|ielsy|  €1/P0/0L (47519143
1821268 SUOIIPUOD PaIen0dsi( ‘919e)da991 MSU J0} INPUOd pue Buum mau apinold  €1/10/01 €1/60/60
8ud-G250-1L $5.8622
P07 uoseay §Uonanosad 19pio dbueyy Jegady  3eq obueyn
%69C G6.5v'L6¥'8$ 66'LGLCees VA4 0000.'722'8$ OU| ‘sI0}BAUOD JOIIN MM
dI1S-129v2-2102 dIS umoig Z1L0Z
Awepeay funwiwion) umoag H pleuocy
66'286'¢$ [ejoL yo8foid
66'286'¢c$ SUONIPUOD palsnodsiq "Bunooy 0 UMOP (|1 100} XOLUQ SAOWRY  EL/LO/OL eLLLI60
84d-6250-LL 898¢8Y¢
3po7) UOSESy SUONONDSS(] JOpIQ JbuUBy) Sleqddy  SjEQ sbuey)
%E6'T  68°90C'816'C$ 68'002'¢8% € 00'000'6€8°C$ Auedwod 8 BIM
y19-16922-€102 g sedwe) €102
[o0yag Arejuswa|y seqwed UlAIe
Jquiny  JoBIUOD  Junowy SI19pIO S19pIO junowry
Od 340 9%, J0BIU0D abueyn abueysp JoRIUOD
Jaquinp 1dy paeog EIE 13T jejoy poasiAdy fejor JlaquinN reuiblLO Jaquinp jo9foid Jopuasp jo0y2s

8jo g
elLoe/ve/olL

:obed
:ajeq

9071 ¥3TAO IONVHO

wesbold Juswanocidw| jexden
sjooyog d1gnd obeslyo

SdD

£1/60/01 0} € L/2 1160 WoJj obues s9]9A0 jenoidde
pue £1//2/60 0} Z1/6Z/11 wolj abuel sajep Japuo abueys assy

€T0Z Y3IGINIAON



13-1120-PR7

60 JONVHO N Hodey

‘slealie Ul pieog ay) o} papoda) Bujaq aJe pue paroidde Uaaq aney sJapio abueyd Buimo|io) suL

00'821'21$ [eo1 108foid
00'90.% pauyaq uoseay oN “INpuod paysni Bunsixa aoe|dal 0} AemooRl [98)S PSJUNOLL S0BNS MBU dpIKold  £1/10/0) SL/LL160
‘suonoadsuy leuly sy} uo Jo-ubis Buipoyypm s oum Jojoadsu| UORIRUSA BU3 AQ POYIO SI JusWalNbas YoM
00'zsy'es 20ueldwoD 8poD  SIYL "S[PUUN} U U JIB LOHEIRUSA SU} JO LCHEUILIEIUOD PIOAE O} JoXUE(] UOHEINSUI UliM SUNJ JONP Jfe UInja: mau sy} sjejnsdeous  €1/10/01 eL/LL/eo
"sIoua)se] [lem Buisn (§0-1\ WOOY WoJy peaes) [1ed pienB Jaddn [[ejsuley HIoM UOHE|[EISUI MOPUIM SJe}jIoe) 0} [Ies pienb
Joddn saowias pue Jnod ‘gZz Wooy WnUolpny Ul "eale Buipunouns Bunsixs yojew o} sesie |[em pajosye ysiuldl pue udied '8zz
00°9%70°'L$ HOV — UoISsIWO W00y WNLoRpNy 18 8snal Joj (1.1 PIend auo aAeS "60-|N WOOISSE|D SuluBZZal Je siied piend mopuim Jo asodsip pue anoway  €1/10/0L EL/LLIB0
")yB1y ainssaid Jie pejeas pue paynes ‘payoted aq jjeys sJaquieyd wnuaid Jie oy | ade(d Ul |lemAlp
poy 0} Buling [e1oW 8pInold “UoeInSUl JaqL [eJaultl Yim [lemAIp pulyaq sadeds pioa 's90BLINS pasodxa uo juied ajym
10 sJe00 oM} Yiim Jowund Aidde pue ‘lemAip ,pJeog Usalo), JUE)SISa) INJSIOW ¥OIY} YUl §/G YlIM SESJE PaySIUIIUN 9S8Y) JOA0D)
‘Buiseo Jaqwieyd wnus|d iie sy} ulylm mala 0} pasodxe usad aney sbuiusdo yuelq Jayio pue sisiof ued sjeioucoyyie; Jslseld ‘saji
00v.6'LL$ SUONIPUOD PRISA0DSIA ABIO [em PAYSILLUN ‘JUSWISSE] Ul UONEJO] ¥ 8 € ‘Z '} -NHV 1B uswdinbs Jaysem Jie pue (100 Buiesy Weals p|o Jo lerowdl oy €L/L0/0L €1/81/60
8ud-6250-LL 020l0s¢
3poy uoseay stondilosa( 1eplO ebueyy Jegddy  Sjeq sbugyy
%re L  LO'€EL'089'V$ L0€eL'19% 9l 00°000°619'v$ 03 uolonsuoy uelspullg
AavN-191L£2-0L02 VN yuomsuied 010z
|o0y9S ypomsuwied g sawer
20°00L'8L$ [ejo1 08foid
"S1V U U0 dom aphijoul Jou pip 2dods 109foud [euibiuo ay ) ‘reuolesado Ajjng spew 99 S 1V dy) eyl
pajsanbal Jojoadsul 8y | paJosal sem Jemod ay) 80U YoJms Alfedeluoine Jou pIp Ing ‘UMOp INYs Sem Jamod Ulew ) Uusym
eeely'es SUORIPUOD PRISA0DSICl  Ajj9a1109 pawwiogiad (U2IMS Jajsue. | dfewoiny) S v Bulsixe sy jeu psjou Jojoadsul [2011199]8 9y} ‘uooadsul feuy sy Buung  €1/10/01 €4/v2/60
*sBuIpjINg ussmiag INpUOd punoJibiopun
By 8z 'SwWoos 4aI/4aiN aY) Ul Buijeuiwus) xauuy pue Buipling uley 9y} ueamiag ajges Jaddoo Jied goL B jelsu| :2doos
‘Alunoag pue
Kiageg Aq Buiiojuows moje 0} xauuy pue Buipiing uiely sy usamjaqg pajleisul aq sull Mou & Jey) pajssnbal (SUoesIunUILIoID}a )
pue S| - Sd) OUIOSSES DIA “XauUy By} Je senss| Jojiuow Aipeal 0} Ajljige ay) aaey Jou saop AjNdag pue Alpjes
210j818U)) PUB [ | Y O} UOII3ULOD JO3Ip B apiaoid Jou S0P ‘pajie)sul AJUSLIND S} Se Jagl 8y | xauuy aui o) Buipjing ulepy
08229'6$ pajoalIg JOUMO  BYJ WOJL BIEP 3Y) 199ULOD 0} Jad1} PUBLSIHNW B Pajje)sul JOJIRJJUOD "XauUy U} Je Paj[B)Sul I8 SeJSWED pue UoRIdIsp uoisniul  €1/10/01 £1/52/60
8¥d-6250-LL 06856¥¢C
3po7) ueseay SUONAN0Se JOpIO ebley) deqddy  djeq sbuey)
%yl €llvl'ee6'es eL'LyL'9Gg$ 6 00°000°2v6°c$ U] ‘si030BNUOD OIIIN “H™
L~dS0-12692-1102 L-dSO UInil L1102
10049 yinit Jausnofog
JaquinN  JoBIJUOD  Junowy S19pIO S19pIO junowny
od J0 9, JoRHUOD afbiueyo abueyo joRHUOD
Jaquinp ydy pieog ajoeI0 1ejor posiAdYy |ejoL JaquinN jeulbuQ Jaqunp 3o92foid JOpUBA |ooyag
907 43AHO ADNVHD
gjJoo9 :ofey €1/60/0L OV £ 1/21/60 Woi) obuel sajoAo lenoidde welboid juswsroidw [eyden
£10Z/¥2/01 :91eq pue gL/.2/60 0} Z1/62/1 1 woljabuel sajep saplo abueyo asay | sjooyosg 21jqngd obesryo
€102 YI9WIAON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 IONVHO W uoday

‘sigelle U] pieog ay) o) palodal Buteq aJe pue panoidde useq arey siaplo aBueyd Buimo|jo) auL

VA% 4 43 SUORIPUOD) PaIaA0dsI *S2INIXI} LWOOISSE[O Ui Jusllaoedal SUS| [RUOIPPE SPINOId XaUUY Jo)ed Ul Juswade|dal ainjxiy [euolippe apinold — £1/92/60 £1/02/S0
pd-vIZL-LL zzgeeve
3p0o) Uoseay suondilose(q JeplO ebuey) 3deqddy  3je(q sbueyn
%er'9- SOV6Z'90L$ (ov'g6z'L$) G GY'685'CLLS "00 soueusjuiel Bunybi jeusdw
OL7-18L1€-€10Z 917 19)4ed €102
Awapesy Apunwiwo) Jaxied M s1oueld
002v0'61$ [ejo] Joafoid
00'S19'v$ SUORIPUOD PRIBA0DSI] “Buipjing o6210)S U} Jo suojers]s YHON pue jse3 ay) uo spoddns [Bjuj| [83)s BUlSIXS Je WL MOPUIM |[e}suj 0} 10]0BRU0D  €1/0E/60 €1/€2/60
‘Buiuado Aiuosew ay) jo uonoajoid Jaypesm pue Bulioys Arelodws) apinold "eoeid ut pauuid
u99q aney 0} sieadde Jeys youq 908} Bunsixs ayy Buipnioul pue BuijorIo [B)UOZIIOY JO Ul 8Y) e pajedo] (Buipjing diwapesy
00°LYS'e$ SUOHIPUOD PaleAodsi 10 UONEASIT YHON) SMOPUIM J0OY PIi} 84} 8A0qe o1q 80B) Auosew Buisixe Jo UoIes 0~ X .0-7 € SAOWRI 0} J0JOBNUOD  €1/L1/60 €Li61/L0
*9]910U0D
[euoIpPR B} J0) PasU BU} SN} ||em UoiiEpunoy au) jo do} 8y} U }$1 0} SPSU |[BM UIBHND MBU 8U)} JO WOHO0J 8 | "POAOWAI
SeMm |fem Ulepno Buijsixe sy} 90UO PaISACISIP SEM S1010U0D BUISSIW BY | "S|[em UBLIND [{9MIle]s SUj JO 934U} Je S! UOHIPUoD
00°088°01$ SUOHIPUOY) PaIBA0dSI(] siyl “Buissiw alaym jlem uoyepunoy a)e1ouod Bulsixe jo doj uo pue o} Jusde(pe 9j210U0S [eUORIPPE |jelsul 0)J0J0BNUOD  €L/LLI60 €1/10/80
6dd-92v0-CL 28sslee
3poo uoseay SUONANoSa() JepIO ebueyy deqgddy  3e(q sbuey)
%S.0 00415'60£8$ 00212°29% (1] 00°00¢°L¥Z'8$ 0711 ‘Il UoRONASUOD Ysiep
L-HOWIN-120€5-L102 l-4OIsequng LLoZ
Awapeoy Joaie) [euonesoA Jequng
§5'122$ 1ejoL Joalo1d
§5'12e$ YOV~ LoIsso "$J0SUBG pue sua" ‘sdwe/sainixid 1o} [eUORIPPE/SIPAID  £1/60/01 €1/90/50
9dd-/220€L 0LL02se
3po)) uoseay SUONAIOSe(1 JopIO obueyy g addy  djeq obueuy
%G6'0 SL0v9'ecs gg'1ees 2 oz6L¥'ees ABojouyoa) g seowuss Bunybin 003
o1 LEVIZ-EL0T OLTOUNUM €102
9JIUM H piemp3
6L'6€€°Cr$ [e10] 10801
‘RN 8 9)epoWLIoode 0} Japlo Ul paubisap uey uonedol soybiy e o) Bunuby
olpads Buieooel SapNDUL 0S[e JopIo aBUBYD "[00UOS BU) JO SPAdU Dy BUj) J9SW 0} JOPIO Ul “SHUN MAU aseyoind ‘s9sed SWos ul
pue ‘buize|b ‘sjpued |e1ow Aypow Jo aseyoind D9 al} YNsal B Sy “UMOP USX0Jg Pey Jey} SHUN 0} SNp SBU0 JuaJajip yim ubisap
6.°65€'2vS SUONIPUOY PaIBA0ISIO 3U) Ul paiiuap! sPUN Oy [eulbuo ay) Ino paddems [00YDS U} ‘PaLELS UORONISUOD a1ojaq pue ‘ubisap ay) Jo uonajdwod syl Y  €1/62/60 £1/90/60
00.5€€C
3poHyuosesy suondudseq Jepl) ebueyy dEgady  djeq dbueu)
%0€'L  €1°069°86L'P$ €L'069'19% S 00°000°2ELv$ Ju| ‘si0joBnuU0D BN HM
HOW-10€52-2102 HOW plemosg 2102
Awspesy suy uoedIuUNWWOo: pIlemas H Wel[IA
JaqUINN  39BNUOD  jJunouwy S19pI0 sI13pIO junowy
Od 40 9% JoRIUOD abueyn abueyn JoriIU0)
Jagquinp 3dy pieog oI 1ejol pasiAdy jejoL JaquinN lewbuo Jaquinp joafoid JOPUBA (LIRS
907 ¥3AHO0 IONVHO
gjo "wman_ €1/60/0L 0V € 1/L1/60 Wouy sbuel s394 [erosdde weibold juswanoidw| jeyden
€1L0Z/bZ/0l 93k pue ¢1//2/60 0y Zi/62/11 Woiy sbuels sajep Jopio abueyd asay | sjooyog a1jqng obesys

€70Z ¥ISNIAON Sd)



13-1120-PR7

60 FONVHO W Hodoy

‘sJealle Ul pJeog ay) o} payiodas Buieq ale pue parosdde uaeq aney siepio abueyo Buimolio) UL

£1'661°922$ pouad siyj 1o} s19piQ abueyo [ejol

¥5'269'c$ [ejoy 30900id
*JpOoUD 9]B00[RI SE [[aMm Se Aeme 1) 001 Ajerewixoidde st ydiym Jnea pue Woot 4N Udamiaq 'oje ‘suofjeululs)
‘S9|qEO G | YD MU G PUB SBLI0SSB00. JOUI0 ‘saxoq ‘sBuilyy ‘inpuodyiemasel Buljleisul Ag QN PUB JINBA J08ULODISHU|
$5269'c$ SUOIIPUOD PAJIBACISICT  JINeA | pajedo] Juawidinbs Buisixe 0} pajosuUodIsIUL 9q 0} PasU [[IM Woos 3aIN sul Hiom ol jusuidinba Ajunoes mau JojJopio Ul €1/L0/01 €1/1L/60
9¥d-Leeo¢l ¥81.£92
3poy uosesy Suonduoseq 18pio ebueyy dfeqgddy  Sfeq sbueyn
%0L'8- ¥S219'9L$ (ov'20e'L9$) [4 00'026'¢8$ 2u309|3 Aempeolg
O3S W.LEZ-€L0C O3S MOqIdH €102
JoOYOS L8qIoH J03DIA
(zvvze'eLy) [ejoL 108fold
(slosuas youms |lem Aejal ABojouyoa] [eng]) |eisul pue panosdde sem jeym pue
(59'192'21%) poIoaANId JBUMO  (SIOSUBS H|d SSSISNAN) PIY feUIBLIO B} W04 SBUDIMS PUe Josuas AOUednaa0 au) Usamiaq SoUBI9HIP 1S00 BU) SO} IpaId apinold  €1/02/60 €1/92/80
pud-vLZl-LL zegeeye
SpoD uosesy SuUONAoSa(] JopIQ SbuUeyy Slegady  9)eq obueyn
%Zy'9- SOV¥62'90L$ (ov's6z'L$) g S¥'685°cLLS '00 soueuBUlel Bunubi reusdu
O17-18LLE-ELOZ DL .ed €102
Awopesy funuwio) Jayied M siouel
JBquiny  JoeNuod  junowy S19pIO S13PIO unowy
Od 0% JoRIUOD abueyn afueyo joenuo)
Jaquinp 3dy pieog TR e 1ejoL pasiAdy lejoL JaquinN rewibio Jaquiny joefoid JOpUsp |jooyss
907 ¥3AHO0 IONVHO
gjog :abed €1/60/01 OV € 1// 1160 Woly abuel sejoko [erosdde weibold yuswanoidwi |eyde)

€102/v2/01 9%eq

pue £1/22/60 0} Z1/62/1 | woJ} abue) sajep Jopio abueyd ssay L sjooyag 91jqnd obesyn

€107 ¥3FININON Sd)



